Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ram Naresh Kumar, (M-9872633565)
#5231, Maloya Colony,
Chandigarh-160025Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Food and Drugs Administration, Pb
Near Civil Hospital, Kharar, SAS Mohali

First Appellate Authority-cumO/o Food and Drugs Administration, Pb
Near Civil Hospital, Kharar, SAS Mohali

......Respondent

AC.No. 4412 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Ram Naresh Kumar the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Parveen Kumar, Sr. Assistant -cum- APIO

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 06.05.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.11.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.01.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant -Sh. Ram Naresh Kumar states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that no information has been given to the appellant so far. The respondent -Sh. Parveen Kumar is not aware about the facts of the case. Hence, Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Supdt-cum-PIO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4412 of 2019

6. To come up on **11.02.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.01.2020 Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Supdt-cum-PIO , Food and Drugs Administration, Pb, Near Civil Hospital, Kharar, SAS Mohali

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Karnail Singh, (M-9876944476)

8/o Sh Chhanga Singh, 1378, New Azad Nagar,		
Ferozepur City		
	V-	Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, D/o DC, Ferozepur		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		Dagmandant
D/o DC, Ferozepur		Respondent

AC.No. 4384 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Rashamdeep, Clerk

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 23.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.11.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 26.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant -Sh. Karnail Singh is absent today. He has sent an email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing
- 4. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant on 03.01.2020.
- This is the first date of hearing, and the appellant is absent, therefore one more 5. opportunity is given to the appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- To come up on 26.02.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings through video 6. conference in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.01.2020

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ranjeet Singh,(M:9780497327) S/o Sh Babu Singh, #30, Block No 2, Sanjay Colony, Near Mahindra College, Patiala

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Council, Patiala

First Appellate Authority-cum-O/o Municipal Council, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC.No. 4369 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Ranjeet Singh the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Surinder Kumar, Jr. Assistant and Sh. Amit Khullar,

Accountant

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 28.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.09.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.11.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 26.02.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent states that the information, as available, in their record has been provided to the appellant. Regarding copy of letter, he has given in writing that the same is no available in their office record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the partial information has already been sent to the appellant. Regarding remaining information, the respondent has sent the same to the Commission office, which is handed over to the appellant today in the commission. Regarding copy of letter no. 5/44/2012-5 VPPT/758, the respondent has given in writing that the same is not available in their office record. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4369 of 2019

6. In the light of above, the appeal case is hereby **disposed of and closed.** Announced in the Court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 27.01.2020 Stat

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4418 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. k

(i) Sh. Kanwaljit Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurlal Singh, AFSO-cum-APIO, Sh. Pardeep Singh,

Inspector

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 19.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.11.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.01.2020 in the Commission i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant states that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent states that partial information has been given to the appellant and some information he has brought today in the Commission. He further states that he has also brought original record today in the Commission.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that partial information has been provided to the appellant. Regarding another information, the respondent has brought

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4418 of 2019

today in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant. He has also given in writing that there is nothing left in their office record. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.

6. In view of the above, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 27.01.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ashok Kumar Sharma (Advocate),		
R/o E N13, Rasta Mohalla, Jalandhar		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Food and Drugs Commissioner, O/o Chemical Laboratory, Civil Hospital, Kharar, Distt-Mohali		
First Appellate Authority-cum- O/o Managing Director, Punjab Health System Corporation, State Institute of Health and Family Welfare Complex, Near civil hospital, Phase-VI, SAS Nagar, Mohali		Respondent

AC.No. 4371 of 2019

Present: Sh. Varun Sharma, Advocate on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent: Sh. Harjeet Singh, Clerk and Sh. Amarjit Singh, APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 09.08.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.11.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.01.2020 n the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Varun Sharma, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the appellant. He states that the reply has not been given to the appellant within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act.
- 4. Respondent files his reply mentioning therein that the information on point nos. 1, 2, 3 4, 6, 7 is in question form. Information regarding point no. 5 is available on the website i.e. pbhealth.gov.in and xlnindia.gov.in. The appellant may take note that the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied

Central Information Commission vide order dated 21.04.2006 in case no. CIC/AT/A/2006/00045 has decided that -

(The RTI Act does not cast on the public authority any obligation to answer queries, as in this case, in which a petitioner attempts to elicit answers to his questions with prefixes, such as, why, what, when and whether. The petitioner's right extends only to

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4371 of 2019

seeking information as defined in Section 2 (f) either by pinpointing the file, document, paper or record, etc., or by mentioning the type of information as may be available with the specified public authority.)

5. Respondent states that the appellant has filed RTI with the PIO, o/o Punjab Health System Corporation, Mohali and they have transferred the RTI to PIO, o/o Food and Drugs, Mohali, further the RTI has been transferred to the PIO, o/o Food and Drugs, Jalandhar. Therefore, the delay has been occurred.

Moreover, the respondent is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI applications.

6. In the light of above, the appeal case is hereby **disposed of and closed.** Announced in the Court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 27.01.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Sohan Lal Jain,(M:9417939487) #136-G, Gobind Nagar, Model Town, Patiala

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Health & FW, Pb,Chd Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chd

First Appellate Authority-cum-

O/o Secretary, Health & FW, Pb,Chd Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chd

...Respondent

AC.No. 4359 of 2019

۷s

Present: (i) Sh. Sohan Lal Jain the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Surjeet Singh, Sr. Assistant, Sh. Narinder, APIO and

Sh. Parminder Singh, Sr. Assistant

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 08.06.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.07.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.11.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.01.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has already been sent to the appellant He further states that the reply has also been sent to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- 4. Respondent is directed to file pointwise specific reply on affidavit on the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. To come up on **11.02.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.01.2020 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Sohan Lal Jain, (M:9417939487)

f136-G, Gobind Nagar, Model Town, Patiala		Appollant
	Vs	Appellant
Public Information Officer, D/o Civil Surgeon, Mansa		
First Appellate Authority-cum- D/o Civil Surgeon, Mansa		Respondent

AC.No. 4360 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Sohan Lal the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh, APIO, Smt. Gurjeet Kaur, Steno, Sh.

Vishav Singla, Clerk

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 07.05.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.06.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.11.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.01.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent states that the information as available in their record has been provided to the appellant. He has also sent information running into 720/- pages to the Commission.
- 4. The appellant states that he had deposited Rs. 1232/- as documentation fee and he has received information of 410 pages only.
- Respondent has refunded Rs. 412/- to the appellant today in the commission. 5. Information sent to the Commission is also handed over to the appellant. Respondent has also given in writing that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 4360 of 2019

6. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is disposed of and closed. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 27.01.2020 State Information Commissioner